

**COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF ACADIANA, SUBSIDIARY,
RELATED ENTITY AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATIONS**

FINANCIAL REPORT

DECEMBER 31, 2021

CONTENTS

	Page
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	1 and 2
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
Consolidated statements of financial position	4 and 5
Consolidated statements of activities	6 and 7
Consolidated statements of functional expenses	8 and 9
Consolidated statements of cash flows	10
Notes to consolidated financial statements	11 - 27
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION	
Schedule of compensation, benefits, and other payments to agency head	30
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH <i>GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS</i>	31 and 32
Schedule of findings and responses	33
Schedule of prior findings	34

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Board of Directors
Community Foundation of Acadiana
Lafayette, Louisiana

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Community Foundation of Acadiana, Subsidiary, Related Entity and Supporting Organizations (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as of December 31, 2021 and 2020, and the related consolidated statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects the financial position of the Community Foundation of Acadiana, Subsidiary, Related Entity and Supporting Organizations as of December 31, 2021, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Community Foundation of Acadiana, Subsidiary, Related Entity and Supporting Organizations and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Community Foundation of Acadiana, Subsidiary, Related Entity and Supporting Organization's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and *Government Auditing Standards* will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgement made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and *Government Auditing Standards*, we:

- Exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Community Foundation of Acadiana, Subsidiary, Related Entity and Supporting Organization's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgement, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Community Foundation of Acadiana, Subsidiary, Related Entity and Supporting Organization's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

Supplementary Information

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The accompanying schedule of compensation, benefits and other payments to agency head on page 30 is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements or to the consolidated financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the financial statements as a whole.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with *Government Auditing Standards*, we have also issued our report dated June 27, 2022 on our consideration of Community Foundation of Acadiana's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering Community Foundation of Acadiana's internal control over financial reporting and compliance.



Lafayette, Louisiana
June 27, 2022

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF ACADIANA, SUBSIDIARY,
RELATED ENTITY AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATIONS

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As of December 31, 2021 and 2020

ASSETS	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
CURRENT ASSETS		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 613,881	\$ 493,560
Investments:		
Money market accounts and interest bearing accounts	32,384,543	22,389,024
Other investments	151,257,578	130,399,995
Contribution receivable, net	30,382	124,083
Accrued interest receivable	40,359	31,344
Other receivables	-	11,740
Convertible notes receivable	50,000	50,000
Prepaid expenses	<u>36,974</u>	<u>25,292</u>
Total current assets	<u>\$ 184,413,717</u>	<u>\$ 153,525,038</u>
FIXED ASSETS		
Property and equipment	\$ 31,122,934	\$ 31,011,910
Accumulated depreciation	<u>(8,844,925)</u>	<u>(8,149,856)</u>
Fixed assets, net	<u>\$ 22,278,009</u>	<u>\$ 22,862,054</u>
OTHER ASSETS		
Contribution receivable, net	\$ -	\$ 66,583
Notes receivable	431,827	431,827
Other receivables	130,000	150,000
Cash surrender value of life insurance policy	-	529,521
Security deposits	<u>500</u>	<u>500</u>
Total other assets	<u>\$ 562,327</u>	<u>\$ 1,178,431</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 207,254,053</u>	<u>\$ 177,565,523</u>

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Accounts payable	\$ 24,102	\$ 68,756
Current portion of long-term debt	149,783	143,116
Current portion of bonds payable	65,000	65,000
Accrued liabilities	10,538	10,473
Funds held in custody	<u>16,224,076</u>	<u>14,020,832</u>
Total current liabilities	<u>\$ 16,473,499</u>	<u>\$ 14,308,177</u>
LONG-TERM LIABILITIES		
Long-term debt, less current portion	\$ 2,102,955	\$ 2,252,737
Bonds payable, less current portion	<u>68,500</u>	<u>132,500</u>
Total long-term liabilities	<u>\$ 2,171,455</u>	<u>\$ 2,385,237</u>
Total liabilities	<u>\$ 18,644,954</u>	<u>\$ 16,693,414</u>
NET ASSETS		
Without donor restrictions	\$ 154,281,772	\$ 130,723,665
With donor restrictions	<u>34,327,327</u>	<u>30,148,444</u>
Total net assets	<u>\$ 188,609,099</u>	<u>\$ 160,872,109</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$ 207,254,053</u>	<u>\$ 177,565,523</u>

COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF ACADIANA, SUBSIDIARY,
RELATED ENTITY AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATIONS

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
REVENUES, GAINS, LOSSES AND OTHER SUPPORT			
Contributions	\$ 22,878,645	\$ 3,266,737	\$ 26,145,382
Interest and dividends	1,517,113	310,384	1,827,497
Net gains (losses) on investments			
Realized	4,063,806	1,169,276	5,233,082
Unrealized	11,258,491	1,068,794	12,327,285
Rent income	370,450	-	370,450
Fundraising income	25,161	-	25,161
Administrative fee	65,902	-	65,902
Other income	9,803	-	9,803
Net assets released from restrictions	<u>1,636,308</u>	<u>(1,636,308)</u>	<u>-</u>
Total revenues, gains, losses and other support	<u>\$ 41,825,679</u>	<u>\$ 4,178,883</u>	<u>\$ 46,004,562</u>
EXPENSES AND LOSSES			
Grants distributed	\$ 14,866,580	\$ -	\$ 14,866,580
Program expenses	2,112,481	-	2,112,481
Supporting services:			
General and administrative	1,270,623	-	1,270,623
Fundraising	<u>17,888</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>17,888</u>
Total expenses	<u>\$ 18,267,572</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 18,267,572</u>
Changes in net assets	\$ 23,558,107	\$ 4,178,883	\$ 27,736,990
Net assets at beginning of year	<u>130,723,665</u>	<u>30,148,444</u>	<u>160,872,109</u>
Net assets at end of year	<u>\$154,281,772</u>	<u>\$ 34,327,327</u>	<u>\$188,609,099</u>

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF ACADIANA, SUBSIDIARY,
RELATED ENTITY AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATIONS

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
REVENUES, GAINS, LOSSES AND OTHER SUPPORT			
Contributions	\$ 26,175,583	\$ 3,884,604	\$ 30,060,187
Interest and dividends	1,245,236	267,857	1,513,093
Net gains (losses) on investments			
Realized	974,211	503,615	1,477,826
Unrealized	8,178,745	1,943,375	10,122,120
Rent income	372,772	-	372,772
Fundraising income	30,742	-	30,742
Administrative fee	41,953	-	41,953
Other income	158,808	-	158,808
Net assets released from restrictions	<u>1,134,250</u>	<u>(1,134,250)</u>	<u>-</u>
Total revenues, gains, losses and other support	<u>\$ 38,312,300</u>	<u>\$ 5,465,201</u>	<u>\$ 43,777,501</u>
EXPENSES AND LOSSES			
Grants distributed	\$ 14,663,375	\$ -	\$ 14,663,375
Program expenses	2,949,075	-	2,949,075
Supporting services:			
General and administrative	1,179,382	-	1,179,382
Fundraising	<u>35,708</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>35,708</u>
Total expenses	<u>\$ 18,827,540</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 18,827,540</u>
Changes in net assets	\$ 19,484,760	\$ 5,465,201	\$ 24,949,961
Net assets at beginning of year	<u>111,238,905</u>	<u>24,683,243</u>	<u>135,922,148</u>
Net assets at end of year	<u>\$130,723,665</u>	<u>\$ 30,148,444</u>	<u>\$160,872,109</u>

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF ACADIANA, SUBSIDIARY,
RELATED ENTITY AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATIONS

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

	Program Expenses	Supporting Services		Total
		General and Administrative	Fundraising Expenses	
Salaries	\$ 56,794	\$ 672,501	\$ -	\$ 729,295
Payroll taxes and benefits	1,706	91,163	-	92,869
Professional services	420,472	153,258	-	573,730
Event expense	319,083	13,941	6,240	339,264
Travel and meetings	46,620	22,789	600	70,009
Office expense	5,907	44,283	-	50,190
Supplies	434,397	68	8,012	442,477
Repairs and maintenance	-	19,805	-	19,805
Insurance	3,565	28,910	650	33,125
Printing and publications	13,178	22,461	1,561	37,200
Trust and bank fees	17,299	2,554	-	19,853
Computer and internet	1,503	109,399	-	110,902
Other	36,773	41,958	825	79,556
Interest	107,649	-	-	107,649
Depreciation	647,535	47,533	-	695,068
	<u>\$ 2,112,481</u>	<u>\$ 1,270,623</u>	<u>\$ 17,888</u>	<u>\$ 3,400,992</u>

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF ACADIANA, SUBSIDIARY,
RELATED ENTITY AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATIONS

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

	Program Expenses	Supporting Services		Total
		General and Administrative	Fundraising Expenses	
Salaries	\$ 69,813	\$ 606,444	\$ -	\$ 676,257
Payroll taxes and benefits	1,498	88,770	-	90,268
Professional services	643,719	149,735	-	793,454
Event expense	287,544	234	28,212	315,990
Travel and meetings	162,223	7,187	6,140	175,550
Office expense	19,092	38,201	-	57,293
Supplies	868,986	169	-	869,155
Repairs and maintenance	54	25,939	-	25,993
Insurance	6,390	31,129	682	38,201
Printing and publications	59,671	10,575	674	70,920
Trust and bank fees	21,653	3,642	-	25,295
Computer and internet	2,282	137,653	-	139,935
Other	41,805	35,595	-	77,400
Interest	115,881	-	-	115,881
Depreciation	648,464	44,109	-	692,573
	<u>\$ 2,949,075</u>	<u>\$ 1,179,382</u>	<u>\$ 35,708</u>	<u>\$ 4,164,165</u>

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF ACADIANA, SUBSIDIARY,
RELATED ENTITY AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATIONS

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the Years Ended December 31, 2021 and 2020

	2021	2019
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Change in net assets	\$ 27,736,990	\$ 24,949,961
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortization	696,068	693,573
Net realized and unrealized (gains) losses on investments	(17,560,367)	(11,599,946)
Gain on the forgiveness of the Paycheck Protection Program loan	-	(96,900)
Decrease (increase) in assets:		
Contribution receivables	160,284	119,304
Notes receivables	-	43,500
Other receivables	22,725	(70,981)
Cash surrender value of life insurance policy	529,521	(529,521)
Prepaid expenses	(11,682)	(15,408)
Increase (decrease) in liabilities:		
Accounts payable	(44,654)	(109,593)
Accrued liabilities	65	87
Funds held in custody	<u>1,143,744</u>	<u>1,131,515</u>
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>\$ 12,672,694</u>	<u>\$ 14,515,591</u>
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of investments	\$ (42,007,072)	\$ (58,264,757)
Proceeds from sales of investments	39,769,357	49,067,644
Purchase of fixed assets	<u>(111,024)</u>	<u>(66,207)</u>
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>\$ (2,348,739)</u>	<u>\$ (9,263,320)</u>
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Payments on long-term debt	\$ (143,115)	\$ (161,601)
Proceeds from the issuance of new debt	-	96,900
Payments on bonds	<u>(65,000)</u>	<u>(65,000)</u>
Net cash used in financing activities	<u>\$ (208,115)</u>	<u>\$ (129,701)</u>
 Net increase in cash	 <u>\$ 10,115,840</u>	 <u>\$ 5,122,570</u>
Cash at beginning of year:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 493,560	\$ 547,564
Money market and interest-bearing deposits	<u>22,389,024</u>	<u>17,212,450</u>
	<u>\$ 22,882,584</u>	<u>\$ 17,760,014</u>
Cash at end of the year:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 613,881	\$ 493,560
Money market and interest-bearing deposits	<u>32,384,543</u>	<u>22,389,024</u>
	<u>\$ 32,998,424</u>	<u>\$ 22,882,584</u>
SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES:		
Cash payments of interest	<u>\$ 108,627</u>	<u>\$ 117,542</u>

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF ACADIANA, SUBSIDIARY,
RELATED ENTITY AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATIONS

Note 1. Nature of Organization and Significant Accounting Policies

Nature of organization:

Community Foundation of Acadiana (the "Foundation") is a Louisiana nonprofit corporation chartered on November 16, 2000. Its primary purpose is to serve as a community foundation which shall receive and administer component funds (donor advised funds and others) for charitable, educational or scientific purposes. Louisiana Real Estate Foundation and William C. Schumacher Family Foundation (Supporting Organizations) operate as supporting organizations for the benefit of Community Foundation of Acadiana. As a result, these entities are financially interrelated and consolidation is required under accounting principles generally accepted in the United States.

The accompanying consolidated financial statements of the Foundation have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting.

Significant accounting policies:

Basis of consolidation -

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Foundation, subsidiary (ESA Lower School Enrichment Center, L.L.C.), related entity (Louisiana Parks Foundation), and supporting organizations (Louisiana Real Estate Foundation and William Schumacher Family Foundation). The Louisiana Real Estate Foundation includes its wholly owned entities: CFA Office, L.L.C., CFA-REH, L.L.C. and Ascension Episcopal School Campus, L.L.C. The William Schumacher Family Foundation includes its wholly owned entities: Link & Learn, LLC and Love Our Schools, LLC. Love our Schools, LLC was dissolved in 2021. ESA Lower School Enrichment Center, L.L.C was dissolved during 2020. All material inter-company items and transactions have been eliminated.

Contributions and recognition of donor restricted contributions -

All contributions are considered to be available for unrestricted use unless specifically restricted by the donor. The Foundation also classifies component funds with "variance power" clauses in the fund agreements as unrestricted net assets, which is a predominant trend used by most community foundations.

Amounts received that are restricted by the donor for specified purposes are reported as contributions with donor restrictions that increases that net asset class. When donor restrictions expire, when a time restriction ends and/or a purpose restriction is fulfilled, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restriction.

The net assets with donor restricted funds includes the cost of contributed land and the net book value of contributed fixed assets of the Foundation, CFA-REH, L.L.C. and Ascension Episcopal School Campus, L.L.C., and certain other component funds that have time restrictions. As these assets are depreciated, the amount of depreciation in a given period is considered to be released from that restriction.

Other revenues -

Revenues without donor restrictions are obtained from rent income, fundraising income, and administrative fees. These revenues are recorded when the service is provided or an event is held. Rent income is recorded when earned.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Membership fees, partnerships and sponsorships, which are nonrefundable, are comprised of both an exchange and non-exchange elements. The exchange portion is based on the value of benefits received by the member/partner/sponsor. The Foundation records a deferred revenue for the exchange portion until the benefit is received, at which time revenue would be recognized. The non-exchange portion is the difference between the total received and the exchange portion and is recognized as revenue when received and classified as a contribution on the consolidated statement of activities. As of December 31, 2021 and 2020, there is no deferred revenue recorded. All money collected from members, partners and sponsors totaled \$217,490 and \$229,546 for the year ended December 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively. All money collected from members, partners and sponsors was considered a non-exchange transaction and was recognized in contribution revenue for the year ended December 31, 2021 and 2020.

Use of estimates -

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Cash and cash equivalents -

For the purposes of the consolidated statements of cash flows, the Foundation considers all highly liquid investments with a maturity of three months or less when purchased to be cash equivalents. Money market funds used for investment purposes are included in cash and cash equivalents on the consolidated statements of cash flows.

Investments -

Investments, which consist of debt and equity securities, mutual funds, certificates of deposits and private equity investments are presented in the consolidated financial statements at fair value. Private equity investments without readily determinable fair values are stated at cost minus impairment, if any, plus or minus changes resulting from observable price changes in orderly transactions for the identical or a similar investment of the same issuer. Investment securities are exposed to various risks including, but not limited to, interest rate and market and credit risks. Due to the level of risks associated with certain investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the values of investment securities will occur in the near term.

Some investments related to donor advised funds are maintained outside of the pooled investment accounts where assets are held in the name of the Foundation. Investment earnings for these funds are maintained in individual investment accounts that are not comingled with other investment assets. Investment earnings for these accounts are based on the actual investment performance of the related assets.

Note receivable -

Note receivable is stated at unpaid principal balances less the allowance for doubtful accounts. The Foundation considered the note receivable to be fully collectible as of December 31, 2021 and 2020, and accordingly, no allowance has been recorded.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Contributions receivable -

Contributions to be received in one year or less are reported at net realizable value. Contributions to be received after one year are initially reported at fair value, estimated by discounting them to their present value. Thereafter, the amortization of discounts is recorded as additional contribution revenue. The Foundation considers all contributions and pledge receivable to be fully collectible. Accordingly, no allowance for doubtful accounts is reported. If amounts become uncollectible, they will be charged to the

change in net assets when that determination is made.

Property and equipment -

Purchased property and equipment are recorded at cost at the date of acquisition. Contributed property and equipment is recorded at fair value at the date of donation. Donations of property and equipment that are not restricted as to their use by the donor are recorded as increases in net assets without donor restrictions. Assets donated with explicit restrictions regarding their use and contributions of cash that must be used to acquire property and equipment are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions. The Foundation reclassifies net assets with donor restrictions to net assets without donor restrictions each year for the amount of depreciation expense relating to the restricted donated property and equipment.

In the absence of donor stipulations regarding how long the contributed assets must be used, the Foundation has adopted a policy of implying a time restriction on contributions of such assets that expires over the assets' useful lives. As a result, all contributions of property and equipment are recorded as restricted support. As donated assets are depreciated, the restriction for that portion of the net asset expires.

Depreciation is computed by the straight-line method at rates based on the following useful lives:

	<u>Years</u>
Buildings and building improvements	5 – 40
Land improvements	5 – 30
Furniture and equipment	2 – 7

Cash surrender value of life insurance policies –

Cash surrender value of life insurance policies are those policies where the donor has identified the Foundation as the owner and beneficiary. The value is predetermined by the insurance company as the value to be paid if the policy were to be surrendered prior to the death of the insured. The change in fair value of these assets is included in other income on the consolidated statement of activities.

Tax status -

The Foundation is a Louisiana nonprofit corporation established in 2000 and is exempt from Federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Service Code; accordingly, no provision for income taxes has been made in the consolidated financial statements.

The Foundation's Form 990, *Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax*, is no longer subject to examination by tax authorities for years prior to 2018.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Concentrations of credit risk -

Financial instruments which subject the Foundation to concentrations of credit risk consist primarily of investments in debt and equity securities, mutual funds, private equity investments and contributions receivable. The Foundation typically maintains cash and cash equivalents and temporary investments in local banks which may, at times, may exceed the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) limits.

The Foundation relies heavily on general public donations to support its operations. The majority of donations are derived from local donors in Southern Louisiana.

Funds held in Custody -

The Foundation considered all funds in which a not-for-profit specifies itself as the beneficiary of that fund to be considered a liability on the consolidated statement of financial position.

Functional allocation of expenses -

The costs of providing the various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the consolidated statement of functional expenses.

Liquidity

Assets are presented in the accompanying statement of financial position according to their nearness of conversion to cash and liabilities according to the nearness of their maturity and resulting use of cash.

Upcoming accounting pronouncements -

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, *Leases* ("ASU 2016-02"), which sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of the leases for both parties to a contract (i.e. lessees and lessors). The new standard establishes a right-of-use ("ROU") model that requires a lessee to record a ROU asset and a lease liability on the balance sheet for all leases with terms longer than 12 months. Leases will be classified as either finance or operating, with classifications affecting the pattern of expense recognition on the income statement. The new standard requires lessors to account for leases using an approach that is substantially equivalent to existing guidance for sales-type leases, direct financing leases and operating leases. ASU 2016-02 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2021, including interim periods within those fiscal years. Early adoption is permitted. A modified retrospective transition approach is required for lessees and operating leases existing at, or enter into after, the beginning of the earliest comparative period presented in the financial statements, with certain practical expedients available. The Organization is evaluating the impact that ASU 2016-02 will have on their financial statements and related disclosures.

In 2020, the FASB issued ASU 2020-07, *Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958): Presentation and Disclosures by Not-for-Profit Entities for Contributed Nonfinancial Assets*, which addresses the presentation and disclosure requirements for not-for-profit entities for contributed nonfinancial assets. The new standard is effective for annual periods beginning after June 15, 2021, and interim periods within annual periods beginning after June 15, 2022. The Organization is evaluating the impact that ASU 2020-07 will have on their financial statements and related disclosures.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 2. Note Receivable

Ascension Episcopal School Campus, L.L.C.

In connection with the renewal of certain indebtedness with First Horizon Bank (formerly IberiaBank), Ascension Episcopal School Campus, L.L.C. redeemed certificates of deposit in an endowed fund of Ascension Episcopal School which collateralized the debt and applied the proceeds against a portion of the debt to the bank. In connection with that redemption, Ascension Episcopal School signed a note receivable to Ascension Episcopal School Campus, L.L.C. at rate of 1% payable quarterly commencing August 15, 2012. Under the terms of the note, no principal reduction is expected until all current indebtedness of Ascension Episcopal School Campus, L.L.C. is extinguished. The balance of the note is \$431,827 at December 31, 2021 and 2020. The year the note will be repaid is not determinable.

Note 3. Contributions Receivable

Unconditional promises to give are included in the financial statements as contributions receivable and revenues of the appropriate net asset category. Promises to give in excess of one year are discounted using the Treasury yield rates as of balance sheet date. Discount rates applied were .39% as of December 31, 2021 and .10% to .13% as of December 31, 2020. Contributions receivable recognized at December 31, 2021 and 2020 were as follows:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Contributions receivable	\$ 30,500	\$ 191,000
Unamortized discount	(118)	(334)
	<u>\$ 30,382</u>	<u>\$ 190,666</u>

Contributions receivable as of December 31, 2021 are expected to be realized in the following periods:

Amounts due in:		
One year or less		\$ 30,500
Between one year and five years		-
		<u>\$ 30,500</u>

Contributions receivable (net of present value discount) at December 31, 2021 and 2020 had the following restrictions:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Without restrictions	\$ 498	\$ 130,783
With restrictions for endowments	29,884	59,883
	<u>\$ 30,382</u>	<u>\$ 190,666</u>

The Foundation's management evaluates the collectability of the contribution receivables. The allowance is based on management's estimate of future losses; actual losses may vary from the current estimate. The estimate is reviewed periodically, taking into consideration the risk characteristics of pledged contributions, past loss experience, general economic conditions and other factors that warrant current recognition. No allowance has been recorded as of December 31, 2021 and 2020, as management considered all pledges fully collectible.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 4. Convertible Note Receivables

In January 2019, a donor advised fund loaned \$25,000 to ThinkGenetic, Inc. as a convertible note. The receivable bears interest at 8%. Compounded interest is accrued annually. The company may prepay this note in whole or in part. The receivable matures any time after the earlier of (a) December 31, 2020, (b) one business day after the closing of a qualified financing, (c) a change in control, or (d) when, upon or after the occurrence of an event of default, such amounts are declared due and payable by the holder or made automatically due and payable in accordance with the terms. Upon obtaining qualified financing, the outstanding principal amount of the convertible note and any accrued but unpaid interest shall be converted into that number of shares of ThinkGenetic, Inc stock by the conversion price. As of December 31, 2021 and 2020, the notes receivable had not been called or converted to equity and remains outstanding as a receivable at year-end.

In May, 2019, a donor advised fund loaned \$25,000 to NeuroRescue, Inc as a convertible note. The receivable bears interest at 8%. All outstanding principal and interest shall be due and payable on the earlier of (a) an event of default, (b) closing of qualified financing, (c) sale of the company, or (d) second anniversary of the date of issuance. The outstanding principal balance of the note and any accrued but unpaid interest, will be automatically converted into equity securities of the company in the event the company consummates, prior to the maturity date, an equity financing pursuant to which it sells shares of preferred stock, in a transaction or series of related transactions resulting in aggregate gross proceeds to the company of at least \$1,500,000. Upon such qualified financing, the unpaid accrued interest amounts shall automatically convert into shares of preferred stock at a conversional price equal to the lesser of (a) 80% of the price per share paid by purchasers of preferred stock and (b) price obtained by dividing \$8,000,000 by the Company's fully-diluted capitalization immediately prior to the qualified financing. If the Company obtained financing via issuance of shares of the company's stock that does not constitute qualified financing prior to the maturity date, the holders of may elect to convert the note receivable into equity. As of December 31, 2021 and 2020, the note receivable had not been called or converted to equity and remains outstanding as a receivable at year end.

On April 17, 2018, the William C. Schumacher Family Foundation loaned \$542,885 to Students of Strength, Inc. as a convertible note. The note receivable bears an interest rate of 3% and a single payment of all accrued interest and principal was due on April 17, 2020. The note is subject to the right granted to the holder to convert the proceeds of this note to common stock at \$.0001 par value. The right to covert shall be exercisable upon the first anniversary through the maturity date. As of December 31, 2021 and 2020, it was determined that the Students of Strength, Inc.'s convertible note was considered uncollectible and an allowance was recorded in the amount of \$542,885.

The following is a summary of the outstanding convertible notes receivables at December 31, 2021 and 2020:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Students of Strength	\$ 542,885	\$ 542,885
ThinkGenetic, Inc.	25,000	25,000
NeuroRescue, Inc	<u>25,000</u>	<u>25,000</u>
Total convertible notes receivable	\$ 592,885	\$ 592,885
Less: allowance for uncollectible account	<u>(542,885)</u>	<u>(542,885)</u>
Total convertible notes receivable, net	\$ 50,000	\$ 50,000
Less current portion	<u>(50,000)</u>	<u>(50,000)</u>
Long term portion	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 5. Investments

Investments are measured at fair value in the statements of financial position. Private equity investments with less than 20% ownership that do not have readily determinable fair values are measured at cost minus impairment, if any, plus or minus changes resulting from observable price changes in orderly transactions for the identical or a similar investment of the same issuer. Investments consist of bonds, stocks, mutual funds, certificates of deposits and private equity investments. Realized and unrealized gains and losses on investments, interest and dividends, and impairment losses (if any) are reflected in the statement of activities within the appropriate net asset category.

Investments are composed of the following at December 31, 2021 and 2020:

	2021	2020
Pooled investments:		
Fixed income	\$ 27,502,011	\$ 18,634,278
Equities	42,602,066	30,389,939
Limited partnership	1,099,418	1,015,658
Certificates of deposit	109,981	156,324
Private equity investments	19,317,374	12,858,575
Corporate bonds	3,849,113	3,628,333
Equities	30,861,053	26,851,653
Mutual and exchange traded funds	<u>22,950,073</u>	<u>34,249,936</u>
Investments carried at fair value	\$148,291,089	\$127,784,696
Private equity investments without readily determinable fair values	<u>2,966,489</u>	<u>2,615,299</u>
Total investments	<u>\$151,257,578</u>	<u>\$130,399,995</u>

There were two equity investments with a fair value of \$1,249,821 with unfunded commitments of \$316,845 as of December 31, 2021.

Note 6. Property and Equipment

Property and equipment at December 31, 2021 and 2020 consisted of the following:

	2021	2020
Land	\$ 4,165,000	\$ 4,165,000
Buildings and building improvements	25,479,688	25,477,863
Land improvements	1,093,377	1,093,377
Furniture and equipment	181,899	165,809
Construction in progress	<u>202,970</u>	<u>109,861</u>
	\$ 31,122,934	\$ 31,011,910
Less accumulated depreciation	<u>(8,844,925)</u>	<u>(8,149,856)</u>
	<u>\$ 22,278,009</u>	<u>\$ 22,862,054</u>

Total depreciation expense for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 was \$695,068 and \$692,573, respectively.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 7. Funds Held in Custody

The Foundation has adopted FASB ASC 958-605-25-33 (formerly FASB No. 136), "*Transfers of Assets to a Not-for-Profit Organization or Charitable Trust that Raises or Holds Contributions for Others.*" This pronouncement established standards for transactions in which a community foundation accepts a contribution from a donor and agrees to transfer those assets, the return on investments of those assets, or both to another entity that is specified by the donor. ASC 958-605-25-33 specifically requires that if a not-for-profit establishes a fund at a community foundation with its own funds and specifies itself as the beneficiary of that fund, the community foundation must account for the transfer of such assets as a liability. The Foundation refers to such transfers as funds held in custody.

The Foundation maintains variance power and legal ownership of funds held in custody, and as such, continues to report the funds as assets of the Foundation. However, in accordance with ASC 958-605-25-33, a liability has been established for the present value of the future payments expected to be made to the not-for-profit organizations, which is generally the equivalent of the fair value of the funds. The funds held in custody as of December 31, 2021 and 2020 were \$16,224,076 and \$14,020,832, respectively.

Note 8. Donated Services

The Foundation received donated audit and tax services, computer consulting services and website support, lawn care, and media partnerships. The total amount of donated services included in contributions without donor restrictions at December 31, 2021 and 2020 were \$236,298 and \$33,568, respectively.

Note 9. CFA-REH, L.L.C.

During 2002, the Foundation formed a 501(c)(2) corporation to accept a donation of land. The 501(c)(2) is a not-for-profit organization that is wholly-owned by Louisiana Real Estate Foundation. The sole purpose of this organization was to accept real estate, hold real estate, collect income, and dispense income and real estate. During 2003, however, the Foundation formed CFA-REH, L.L.C. and transferred the property to that corporation. The limited liability company is wholly-owned by the Foundation.

In 2004, CFA-REH, L.L.C. accepted a \$1,000,000 donation and issued debt in the amount of \$920,000 to construct a building on the donated land. The building is being leased as a school for an amount equivalent to the debt service on the bonds, including other financing obligations, over the 20 year bond term as discussed in Note 13.

Note 10. Ascension Episcopal School Campus, L.L.C.

The Foundation formed a limited liability company, Ascension Episcopal School Campus, L.L.C., to accept a \$3,125,000 donation of 72 acres of undeveloped real estate in Youngsville, Louisiana and to fund the construction of a school. The L.L.C. has constructed a major portion of the proposed school with an estimated ultimate cost of \$55,000,000. The initial first phase of the school construction cost was \$21,129,048. Additionally, building and land improvements have increased the initial constructions costs by \$1,987,329 through 2020. The initial construction activity was funded by contribution commitments from various donors and notes payable to various sources. Additional improvements have been facilitated through donors, as well as the school. The notes payable for the initial school have been refinanced and the current funding sources are facilitated through pledges by various donors to Ascension Episcopal School, a ministry of The Episcopal Church of the Ascension, and other funding sources of both the Church and the School.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 11. Notes Payable and Long-term Debt

The following is a summary of the outstanding notes payable and long-term debt at December 31, 2021 and 2020:

	2021	2020
Long-term debt:		
Ascension Episcopal School Campus, L.L.C.- 4.50% note payable, monthly payments of \$20,789, including interest. Note was extended in 2018 with a maturity of January 20, 2024 secured by real estate.	\$ 2,252,738	\$ 2,395,853
Less current portion	(149,783)	(143,116)
Long term portion	\$ 2,102,955	\$ 2,252,737

The aggregate maturities of principal payments due on long-term debt by fiscal year are as follows:

2022	\$ 149,783
2023	156,762
2024	1,946,193
	\$ 2,252,738

The Ascension Episcopal School Campus, L.L.C. indebtedness was incurred in connection with the completion of the construction of the first phase of the school complex. The liability is further guaranteed by The Episcopal Church of the Ascension. As part of that guarantee and lease of the facility, the Church has agreed to make any and all payments to liquidate the debt in excess of any pledges it has received from donors that collateralize the obligations. The note payable for Ascension Episcopal School Campus, L.L.C. has a balloon payment due on January 20, 2024. It is anticipated that the note will be refinanced under similar terms and conditions as the maturing obligation, while it may include a higher rate of interest on the indebtedness based on changes to the prime lending rate.

Note 12. Bonds Payable

At December 31, 2021 and 2020, bonds payable consisted of the following components:

	2021	2020
Bonds payable	\$ 135,000	\$ 200,000
Bond cost of issuance, net of accumulated amortization	(1,500)	(2,500)
Bonds payable, net	\$ 133,500	\$ 197,500
Less current portion	(65,000)	(65,000)
Bonds payable, net, less current portion	\$ 68,500	\$ 132,500

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Revenue bonds with an aggregate principal amount of \$920,000 were issued by the Louisiana Public Facilities Authority and the proceeds were loaned to the CFA-REH, L.L.C. pursuant to a loan agreement dated June 1, 2003.

Bond issue costs in the amount of \$18,002 were incurred in the issuance of the debt and are being amortized over the life of the bonds.

Interest on the bonds are based on a weekly interest rate determined by the remarketing agent on the interest rate determination date immediately preceding the applicable interest rate adjustment date, to be the lowest interest rate in the judgment of the remarketing agent at which the bonds could be remarketed at par, plus the accrued interest. In addition to interest, the Company is also required to pay fees on a letter of credit securing the debt, remarketing agent fees, analyst fees and trustee fees.

Aggregate maturities required on bonds payable are as follows at December 31, 2021:

2022	\$ 65,000
2023	<u>70,000</u>
	<u>\$ 135,000</u>

Interest expense on the indebtedness was \$282 and \$1,740 during the year ended December 31, 2021 and 2020. Payments of bank fees in connection with the debt were \$5,485 and \$7,276 during the fiscal year ended December 31, 2021 and 2020.

Note 13. Employee Benefit Plan

The Foundation has a discretionary Simple IRA Pension retirement plan (Simple IRA) in effect that covers all employees. The Foundation matches employee contributions to the plan up to 3% of qualified compensation. The Foundations' matching contribution to the plan for the year ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 was \$16,829 and \$13,017, respectively.

Note 14. Liquidity and Availability of Resources

Financial assets available for general expenditures and grant distributions, without donor or other restrictions limiting their use, within one year of the balance sheet date, are comprised of the following:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Cash	\$ 613,881	\$ 493,560
Investments	183,642,121	152,789,019
Receivables, current portion	<u>70,741</u>	<u>167,167</u>
	\$184,326,743	\$153,449,746
Less:		
Donor restricted endowments and funds	(27,833,432)	(23,615,297)
Investments held for Funds Held in Custody	<u>(16,224,076)</u>	<u>(14,020,832)</u>
Total available for general expenditures and grant distributions within one year	<u>\$140,269,235</u>	<u>\$115,813,617</u>

The Foundation funds its operations primarily through contributions, investment income, rental income and administrative fees. Assets with donor restrictions are not available for general expenditures.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 15. Endowments and Net Asset Classifications

The Foundation's endowment funds consist of a number of individual funds established for a variety of purposes. Its endowments include donor-restricted endowment funds; whereby, the stipulations of the gift may require preservation of the original donation with only the income derived used for a specific purpose. Endowed funds with donor-restricted funds are recorded as net assets with restrictions, the income from which is expendable to support the grantor's purpose. When a restriction expires, net assets are reclassified to net assets without restrictions in the consolidated statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

Interpretation of Relevant Law

In June 2010, the Louisiana Legislature adopted provisions of the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act ("UPMIFA") into Louisiana Law effective July 1, 2010. In 2006, the UPMIFA was approved and recommended by the National Conference of Commissions on Uniform State Laws. The provisions of the Act are to provide for the standard of conduct in managing and investing an institutional fund; to provide for the appropriation for expenditure or the accumulation of an endowment fund; to provide for the delegation of management and investment functions; to provide for the release or modification of restrictions on management, investment, or purpose of an institutional fund and to provide for reviewing compliance.

The Board of the Foundation has implemented a policy requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the Foundation classifies as net assets with donor restrictions (a) the original value of gifts donated to the permanent endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the permanent endowment, and (c) accumulations to the permanent endowment made in accordance with the direction (if any) of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund.

The following is a recap of changes in endowment balances as of December 31, 2021 and 2020:

	With Donor Restrictions	
	2021	2020
Endowment net assets, beginning of year	\$ 23,577,906	\$ 18,068,017
Change in net assets:		
Contributions	2,766,738	3,884,610
Interest and dividends	310,384	267,857
Realized and unrealized gains (losses)	2,238,070	2,446,989
Net assets released from restrictions	(1,592,548)	(1,089,567)
Endowment net assets, end of year	\$ 27,300,550	\$ 23,577,906

Funds with Deficiencies

From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment funds may fall below the level that the donor requires the Foundation to retain as a fund of perpetual duration. Deficiencies of this nature exist in endowment funds, with a fair value of \$169,548 and \$62,554 as of December 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively. The amounts of these endowments required to be maintained amounted to \$218,761 and \$108,762, resulting in a deficiency of \$49,213 and \$46,208 as of December 31, 2021 and 2020. These deficiencies resulted from unfavorable market fluctuations that occur over the life of the endowment.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Return Objectives and Risk Parameters

The Foundation has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowment while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets. The basic underlying approach to the management of the investment portfolio is to optimize the risk-return relationship appropriate to the Foundation's needs and goals using a globally diverse portfolio of a variety of asset classes.

Strategies Employed for Achieving Objectives

The primary long-term investment objective is to seek competitive market returns so as to preserve and grow the capital of funds, provide cash flows to fund distributions and to preserve the purchasing power of the funds to meet immediate and long-term charitable needs of donors and the Foundation.

Spending Policy and How the Investment Objectives Relate to Spending Policy

Non-endowed funds may make distributions of any combination of principal and income assuming sufficient assets remain to cover administrative fees. Endowed funds are subject to a distribution rate. Annually, the Board establishes a distribution rate for the following twelve months. This distribution rate is stated as a percentage of the 12 quarter rolling average of each endowed fund. Newly established funds (with fewer than 12 quarters) use the quarterly rolling average from its inception. The distribution rate determines an "available to grant" amount. Unless otherwise instructed, the "available to grant" amount is segregated to the cash and cash equivalents portfolio.

Note 16. Net Assets with Donor Restrictions

Net assets with donor restrictions consist of the following as of December 31, 2021 and 2020:

	2021	2020
Subject to expenditure for specified purposes		
Capital projects – land and buildings	\$ 6,526,777	\$ 6,570,538
Cooperative Endeavor Agreement	500,000	-
Endowments:		
Subject to endowment spending policy and appropriation	27,300,550	23,577,906
Total net assets with donor restrictions	\$34,327,327	\$30,148,444

Net assets were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purpose or by occurrence of the passage of time or other events specified by the donors as follows for the year ended December 31, 2021 and 2020:

	2021	2020
Net assets released from restrictions:		
Depreciation expense	\$ 43,756	\$ 44,684
Program expenses – fees	4,215	1,178
Administrative fees	187,576	139,651
Grants distributed	1,400,761	948,737
	\$ 1,636,308	\$ 1,134,250

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 17. BP Louisiana Tourism Recovery Fund

During 2010, the Foundation entered into a Fund Agreement with the State of Louisiana, Office of Lieutenant Governor, to establish the BP Louisiana Tourism Recovery Fund. The Fund was considered a non-endowed (non-permanent) designated fund for the exclusive purpose of satisfying the Tourism Recovery Program as stipulated by the Memorandum of Understanding between BP Exploration and Production, Inc., the Louisiana Department of Wildlife and Fisheries, and the Office of the Lieutenant Governor of the State of Louisiana and program guidelines.

In accordance with the Fund Agreement, the Foundation received, directly from BP Exploration and Production, Inc., \$30,000,000, in \$5,000,000 increments over a six-quarter period, commencing in February 2011. As compensation for handling the Fund, the Foundation received the interest earnings on Fund assets as administrative service fees. The fund made final disbursements of approved grants and other direct expenses during the year ended December 31, 2020 in the amounts of \$4,421.

Note 18. Cooperative Endeavor Agreement

During 2021, the Foundation entered into a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement with the Louisiana Department of Treasury and the State of Louisiana. A Fund was established and considered a non-endowed (non-permanent) designated fund. The Foundation will utilize these funds to build and expand educational and recreational facilities to better serve at risk youth in an underserved and low-income part of the community.

In December 2021, the Foundation received \$500,000 under this agreement and it is included in contributions on the consolidated statement of activities. No disbursements were made under this agreement as of December 31, 2021.

Note 19. Operating lease

CFA-REH, LLC leases property to The Episcopal Church of the Ascension for the operation of the pre-kindergarten and kindergarten. The monthly rent paid is secured by a 20-year lease entered into on August 21, 2003. The monthly rent shall be an amount sufficient to cover all bond payments and fees, costs and expenses associated with the bonds and any letter of credit, which secures the bond. In addition, rent shall include all costs of constructing the facility in excess of the available bond funds. Rental income for the year ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 was \$66,250 and \$70,372 respectively. The building leased is carried on the statement of net asset with a cost of \$2,115,666 and accumulated depreciation of \$918,992 as of December 31, 2021.

Ascension Episcopal School Campus, LLC leases property to The Episcopal Church of the Ascension for the operation of the upper school (grades 8-12) which was completed in November 2008. The open ended lease was entered into on November 26, 2007. The base monthly rent to be paid is \$500 per month. The Episcopal Church of the Ascension must also pay or reimburse for all repairs and maintenance required, as well as all insurance and ad valorem or other property taxes. The rent shall be adjusted every five years based on the change in the Consumer Price Index (CPI) measured against the base year of 2008. In October 2008, January 2012 and August 2013, amendments to the original lease were executed which requires an additional rent in an amount and at such times as required to enable the Foundation to amortize any loans taken out for purposes of construction for a period not to exceed 20 years, including principal and interest. The loan is amortized over five years with a monthly payment of \$20,789 (principal and interest), plus a balloon payment of the remaining balance in 2024. Rental income for the year ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 was \$255,474 and \$255,474, respectively. The building leased is carried on the statement of net asset with a cost of \$23,042,877 and accumulated depreciation of \$7,345,299 as of December 31, 2021.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CFA Office, LLC leases property to The Woodmen of the World Life Insurance Society under an agreement dated December 22, 2017. The lease is payable per month in an amount equal to \$3,600 per month. The lease agreement was extended through December 31, 2022. Rental income for the year ended December 31, 2021 and 2022 was \$43,200 and \$43,200, respectively.

CFA Office, LLC leases property to The Woodmen of the World Youth Camp Corp. under an agreement dated December 22, 2017. The lease is payable per month in an amount equal to \$250 per month. The lease agreement was extended through December 31, 2022. Rental income for the year ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 was \$3,000 and \$3,000, respectively.

Note 20. Lease agreement

In January 2021, Link & Learn, LLC, which is wholly owned by the William Schumacher Family Foundation, entered into a lease agreement with the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government to lease an agreed upon location on a tower located at 234 Distribution Drive, Lafayette, Louisiana. The initial term of the lease is for 10 years. After the lapse 36 months from the effective date, the lessee shall have the right to terminate the lease. The term of this lease shall be automatically renewed and extended, unless terminated, for two additional terms of five years each. The rental rate for the first full year of the initial term shall be \$17,280 per year, which was prorated from the date of the effective lease agreement to the end of the calendar year. On January 1st of each successive individual year of the initial term and the renewal of this lease agreement, the annual rental rate shall increase by 4% of the amount of the prior year rental rate.

Minimum payments for this lease agreement in excess of one year, if not terminated, are as follows:

2022	\$ 17,971
2023	18,690
2024	19,438
2025	20,215
2026	21,024
2027-2030	<u>92,848</u>
	<u>\$ 190,186</u>

Total rental expense under this lease agreement during the year ended December 31, 2021 totaled \$16,665.

Note 21. Fair Value of Financial Instruments

In accordance with FASB ASC 820-10-50-1, the Foundation groups assets and financial liabilities at fair value in three levels, based on the markets in which the assets and liabilities are traded and the reliability of the assumptions used to determine fair value. These levels are:

Level 1 – Valuations for assets and liabilities traded in active exchange markets, such as the New York Stock Exchange. Level 1 also includes securities that are traded by dealers or brokers in active markets. Valuations are obtained from readily available pricing sources for market transactions involving identical assets or liabilities.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Level 2 – Valuations for assets and liabilities traded in less active dealer or broker markets. For example, municipal securities valuations are based on markets that are currently offering similar financial products. Valuations are obtained from third party pricing services for identical or comparable assets or liabilities.

Level 3 – Valuations for assets and liabilities that are derived from other valuation methodologies, including option pricing models, discounted cash flow models and similar techniques, and not based on market exchange, dealer or broker traded transactions. Level 3 valuations incorporate certain assumptions and projections in determining the fair value assigned to such assets or liabilities.

Investments are carried at estimated fair market value within the financial statements. Private equity investments that do not have readily determinable fair values are measured at cost minus impairment, if any, plus or minus changes resulting from observable price changes in orderly transactions for the identical or a similar investment of the same issuer.

The following table presents the Foundation’s fair value hierarchy for the assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis.

	Fair Value	Fair Value Measurements at Reporting Date Using:			
		Quoted Prices In Active Markets For Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)	Investments measured at net asset value
December 31, 2021:					
Pool investments:					
Fixed income	\$ 27,502,011	\$ 27,502,011	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Equity	42,602,066	42,602,066	-	-	-
Limited partnership	1,099,418	-	-	-	1,099,418
Certificate of deposit	109,981	-	-	109,981	-
Private equity investments	19,317,374	-	-	19,317,374	-
Corporate bonds	3,849,113	3,849,113	-	-	-
Equities	30,861,053	30,861,053	-	-	-
Mutual and exchange traded funds	<u>22,950,073</u>	<u>22,950,073</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Total investments	<u>\$148,291,089</u>	<u>\$127,764,316</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 19,427,355</u>	<u>\$ 1,099,418</u>

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

	Fair Value Measurements at Reporting Date Using:				Investments measured at net asset value
	Fair Value	Quoted Prices In Active Markets For Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)	
December 31, 2020:					
Pool investments:					
Fixed income	\$ 18,634,278	\$ 18,634,278	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Equity	30,389,939	30,389,939	-	-	-
Limited partnership	1,015,658	-	-	-	1,015,658
Certificate of deposit	156,324	-	-	156,324	-
Private equity investments	12,858,575	-	-	12,858,575	-
Corporate bonds	3,628,333	3,628,333	-	-	-
Equities	26,851,653	26,851,653	-	-	-
Mutual and exchange traded funds	<u>34,249,936</u>	<u>34,249,936</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Total investments	<u>\$127,784,696</u>	<u>\$113,754,139</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 13,014,899</u>	<u>\$ 1,015,658</u>

Investments that are measured at fair value using the net asset value per share (or its equivalent) practical expedient have not been categorized in the fair value hierarchy. The fair value amounts presented are intended to permit the reconciliation of the fair value hierarchy to the amounts presented in the statement of financial position. This investment invests in a diversified portfolio of midstream energy infrastructure companies or midstream master limited partnerships.

The table below summarizes the activity of those items measured at fair value on a recurring basis using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3):

	Certificates of Deposit	Private Equity Investments	Total Level 3 Investments
Ending balance – December 31, 2019	\$ 149,124	\$ 8,782,293	\$ 8,931,417
Purchase/donation	-	1,553,754	1,553,754
Investment income, unrealized gains (losses)	<u>7,200</u>	<u>2,522,528</u>	<u>2,529,728</u>
Ending balance – December 31, 2020	\$ 156,324	\$12,858,575	\$13,014,899
Maturities	(50,000)	-	(50,000)
Investment income, unrealized gains (losses)	<u>3,657</u>	<u>6,458,799</u>	<u>6,462,456</u>
Ending balance – December 31, 2021	<u>\$ 109,981</u>	<u>\$19,317,374</u>	<u>\$19,427,355</u>

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 22. Reclassifications

Certain reclassifications have been made in the financial statements at December 31, 2020, in order to be consistent with reporting in the current year. These reclassifications had no effect on previously reported net assets or changes in net assets.

Note 23. Coronavirus Pandemic

On January 30, 2020, the World Health Organization declared the coronavirus outbreak a “Public Health Emergency of International Concern” and on March 10, 2020, declared it to be a pandemic. Actions taken around the world to help mitigate the spread of the coronavirus include restrictions on travel, and quarantines in certain areas, and forced closures for certain types of public places and businesses. The coronavirus and actions taken to mitigate it have had and are expected to continue to have an adverse impact on the economies and financial markets of many countries, including the geographical areas in which the Foundation operates. It is unknown how long these conditions will last and what the complete financial effect will be to the Foundation. Additionally, it is reasonably possible that estimates made in the financial statements have been, or will be, materially and adversely impacted in the near term as a result of these conditions.

Note 24. Subsequent Events

The Foundation evaluated the need for disclosures and/or adjustments resulting from subsequent events through June 27, 2022, the date the financial statements were available to be issued. The evaluation did not result in any subsequent events that necessitated disclosures or adjustments under general accounting standards.

This page intentionally left blank.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF ACADIANA, SUBSIDIARY,
RELATED ENTITY AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATIONS

SCHEDULE OF COMPENSATION, BENEFITS AND OTHER
PAYMENTS TO AGENCY HEAD
Year Ended December 31, 2021

There were no compensation, benefits and other payments paid in the year ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 from public funds.

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL
OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER
MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH *GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS*

To the Board of Directors of
Community Foundation of Acadiana
Lafayette, Louisiana

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards* issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the consolidated financial statements of Community Foundation of Acadiana, Subsidiary, Related Entity and Supporting Organizations (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of December 31, 2021 and 2020, and the related consolidated statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for years then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated June 27, 2022.

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the consolidated financial statements, we considered Community Foundation of Acadiana's internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the consolidated financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Community Foundation of Acadiana's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of Community Foundation of Acadiana's internal control.

A *deficiency in internal control* exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A *material weakness* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's consolidated financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A *significant deficiency* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified.

Report on Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Community Foundation of Acadiana's consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of consolidated financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under *Government Auditing Standards*.

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering the entity's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

Broussard Pacho, LLP

Lafayette, Louisiana

June 27, 2022

COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF ACADIANA, SUBSIDIARY,
RELATED ENTITY AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATIONS

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND RESPONSES
Year Ended December 31, 2021

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Community Foundation of Acadiana, Subsidiary, Related Entity and Supporting Organization as of and for the year ended December 31, 2021, and have issued our report thereon dated June 27, 2022. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our audit of the consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2021 resulted in an unmodified opinion.

Section I - Summary of Auditors' Reports

A. Report on Internal Control and Compliance Material to the Financial Statements

Internal Control

Material weaknesses Yes No

Control deficiencies identified that are not considered to be material weaknesses Yes None Reported

Compliance

Compliance material to financial statements Yes No

Section II - Financial Statement Findings

None reported

COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF ACADIANA, SUBSIDIARY,
RELATED ENTITY AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATIONS

SCHEDULE OF PRIOR FINDINGS
Year Ended December 31, 2021

Section I. Internal Control and Compliance Material to the Financial Statements

Finding 2020-1 – System user Access Restrictions

Condition: Users of the accounting system are required to have a separate user profile and password, however, access restrictions on individual user accounts are not in place within the accounting software. All users have access to all functions with the accounting system.

Recommendation: The Foundation should implement access restrictions for individual user profiles. Typically a designated system security officer is responsible for setting up new user profiles as well and removing them from the system. The person should also be responsible for giving those user access to areas they need in order to perform their job duties. All other access should be restricted. This person should be in close contact with human resources as well to ensure timely removal of users when they are no longer employed by the Foundation. User profiles and access restrictions should be periodically reviewed and modified if the users access requirements change or removed if the user is no longer employed.

Current status: Management has implemented access restrictions for individual user profiles during the year.

Section II. Internal Control and Compliance Material to Federal Awards

Not applicable.

Section III. Management Letter

The prior year's report did not include a management letter.